

No. 07-312

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Petitioner,

v.

PICCADILLY CAFETERIAS, INC.,
Respondent.

**On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

FREDERICK F. RUDZIK
ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
STATE OF FLORIDA
P. O. BOX 6668
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32314
(850) 410-2600

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL
SCOTT D. MAKAR*
SOLICITOR GENERAL
CRAIG D. FEISER
DEPUTY SOLICITOR
GENERAL
STATE OF FLORIDA
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (FAX)

Counsel for the Petitioner

March 17, 2008

* COUNSEL OF RECORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY ARGUMENT1

 A. The Most Natural Reading of Section
 1146(c) Does Not Support the
 Eleventh Circuit’s or Piccadilly’s
 Conclusion that Pre-Confirmation
 Transfers Under Preliminary
 Unconfirmed Plans Are Entitled to
 Stamp Tax Exemptions2

 B. The Purpose, Structure, and History
 of the Code Support the
 Department’s Reading of Section
 1146(c)6

 C. The “Realities” of Bankruptcy
 Practice and the “Remedial” Nature
 of the Code Do Not Trump Statutory
 Language.....13

 D. Piccadilly Miscasts the Department’s
 Position.....17

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	2, 6
<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966)	16
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	17
<i>Bechtel Constr. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 50 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Cal. State Bd. of Equalization v. Sierra Summit, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 844 (1989)	7, 16
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	2, 13
<i>In re Hechinger Inv. Co. of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Jacoby-Bender</i> , 758 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>In re NVR, LP</i> , 189 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Piccadilly Cafeterias</i> , 484 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>

In re Smoss Enters. Corp.,
54 B.R. 950 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1985) 17

In re T.H. Orlando Ltd.,
391 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2004) 18

Leadership Housing, Inc. v. Fla. Dep’t of Rev.,
336 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. App. 1976) 17

Matter of Crist,
632 F.2d 1226 (5th Cir. 1980) 16

Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers,
485 U.S. 197 (1988) 14

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. United States,
319 U.S. 598 (1943) 16

STATUTES, RULES & RELATED MATERIALS

11 U.S.C. § 363 5, 9-10, 14

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B) 18

11 U.S.C. § 1129 3, 9, 10

11 U.S.C. § 1146(c) *passim*

H.R. REP. NO. 1409 (1937) 11

S. REP. NO. 1916 (1938) 12

*Revision of the National Bankruptcy Act,
Hearings Before a Subcommittee of the Comm.
on the Judiciary on H.R. 8046, 75th Cong.
(1937-38)* 10-12

Rule 12B-4.013(19), Fla. Admin. Code (2008)..... 17

Rule 12B-4.014(15), Fla. Admin. Code (2008)..... 17

Rule 12B-4.054(30), Fla. Admin. Code (2008)..... 17

MISCELLANEOUS

Florida Department of Revenue, Documentary
Stamp Tax Collections, Historical Data,
available at [http://dor.myflorida.com-
/taxes/doc_stamp_coll.html](http://dor.myflorida.com-taxes/doc_stamp_coll.html)..... 12

Gordon Bermant & Ed Flynn, Outcomes of
Chapter 11 Cases: U.S. Trustee Database
Sheds Light on Old Questions,
17 AM. BANKR. INST. J. 8 (1998) 4
